

No. 08-1448

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of California, and EDMUND G.
BROWN, JR., in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of California,
Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE A. FALLOW
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
DUANE C. POZZA
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
Counsel for Respondents

July 22, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Respondents and the Nature of Video Games	3
B. The Video Game Industry’s Voluntary Rating System	4
C. The Act	6
D. The District Court’s Decisions.....	8
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
I. The Decision Below Applied Settled Law in a Manner Entirely Consistent with Every Comparable Ruling in Other Circuits.....	12
II. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle for Considering the Questions Presented.	18
III. The Decision Below Is Correct on the Merits.....	21

A.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Did Not Treat Violence as Obscenity.....	21
B.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Required Substantial Evidence of Proof of a Causal Relationship Between Video Game Violence and “Psychological Harm” to Minors.	28
	CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	29
<i>American Amusement Machine Ass’n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001).....	1, 12-13, 15, 22-23, 24, 25
<i>American Booksellers Ass’n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	25, 26, 28
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	27
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	25
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	14
<i>Eclipse Enterprises, Inc. v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)	13, 23
<i>Entertainment Merchants Ass’n v. Henry</i> , No. Civ-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2007)	1, 13, 16
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	1, 5, 13, 16, 19, 30, 31
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	4

<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....	1, 13, 16, 19
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	1, 13, 16, 19
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Hatch</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Minn. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	1, 12
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	22, 23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	17
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	8, 14
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	1, 12, 15, 22
<i>James v. Meow Media, Inc.</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	23, 26
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	32
<i>McConnell v. Federal Elections Commission</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	21
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) ...	14, 23, 27

<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	19
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	28
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	27
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)....	14, 24
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	29
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	27, 32
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	32
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	11, 22, 28, 31
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004)	1, 13, 16
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992).....	12, 19
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	23
STATUTES	
2005 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 638 (AB 1179)	7
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1746-1746.5	19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746(d)(1)	6, 18, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.1(a).....	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 1746.2	7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Juvenile Delinquency (Comic Books): Hearings Before the Subcomm. To Investigate Juvenile Delinquency in the United States of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 83rd Cong. (Apr. 21, 22, June 4, 1954)..... 23-24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, FTC, *FTC Issues Report on Marketing Violent Entertainment to Children* (April 12, 2007), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2007/04/marketingviolence.shtm>. 5

Press Release, FTC, *Undercover Shoppers Find It Increasingly Difficult for Children to Buy M-Rated Games* (May 8, 2008), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/opa/2008/05/secretshop.shtm> 5-6
